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APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR ‘
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2007-00018
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO
CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (BEAR CREEK) IN RURAL
SERVICE AREA #5 (CUMBERLAND) OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF KENTUCKY
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (BEAR CREEX)

Cumberland Cellular Partnership (“Cumberland Cellular™), through counsel, pursuant to KRS
278.020 and 278.040, hereby subimits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity
to construct a cell site to be known as the Bear Creek cell site in and for rural service area (“RSA™) #5 of
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Barren, Monroe, Metcalfe, Adair, Cumberland,
Russell, Clinton, Wayne, McCreary and Hart, Kentucky.

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections (1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cumberland
Cellular states that it is a Kentucky limited hability partnership whose full name and post office address
are: Cumberland Cellular Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701,

2. Pursuaat to 807 KAR § 1 (1Xb), a copy of the applicant’s applications to the Federal
Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit “A”. Written
authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(d), applicant is submitting as Exhibit “B” a
geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky,
that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the
area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard.

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the
proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of

the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit “C”.



5. Pursunant to 807 KAR 5:063 §I1(1X£), a copy of the lease for the property on which the
tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit “D”.

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1Xg), experienced personnel will manage and operate the Bear
Creek cell site. The President of Biuegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately responsible for all
construction and operations of the cellular system of Cumberland Cellular, of which system the Bear
Creek cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services to Cumberland
Cellular under a management contract, just as it does with three (3) other wireless carriers in the
Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these management services to these
other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensi{fe management experience with Bluegrass
Celiular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to supervise the
operations of a wireless carrier.

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1)(g), Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC is responsible for
the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B™),

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower
and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the
tower will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive,
including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit “B”.

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and
sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the
placement of all antennas; is Exhibit “B”.

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(j). the tower and foundation design plans and a
description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by 2

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit “B”.



1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch
equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the
proposed tower, is Exhibit “E”.

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(1), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every
person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified maii,
return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) gi\;eﬂ the commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right o request intervention,

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every person
who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the
property where the proposed celfular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail,
return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention,

14, Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(m), a list of the property owners who received the
notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit “F”.

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that the
Cumberland County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of
the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be
processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request intervention.

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1{1)(0), a copy of the notice sent to the Cumberland County
Judge Executive is Exhibit “G”,

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 {1)(p), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that (i)
two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location
on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least

two weeks after the application has been filed.

LFS



18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirms that:

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size,
stating that “Cumberland Cellular Partnership proposes to construct a
telecomumunications tower on this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers
of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall
remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application;
and

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size,
stating that "Cumberland Cellular Partnership proposes to construct a
telecommunications tower near this site”, including the addresses and telephone
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted
on the public road nearest the site.

A copy of each sign is aftached as Exhibit “H”

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)Xq), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed
construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the
construction is proposed,

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1{1)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively
undeveloped area in Burkesville, Kentucky.

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1){s), Cumberfand Cellular has considered the likely effects
of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable
location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is
no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Cumberland Cellular has attempted to co-locate on
towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a
telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities.

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to
be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant
to radio frequency requirements, be located is Exhibit “J”.

23, Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location

of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction

sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit “K”.



24, No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of

supporting the cellular facilities of Cumberland Cellular and which would provide adequate service to the

area exists.

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be

addressed to:

John E. Selent

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
1400 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 540-2300
John.selent@dinslaw.com

WHEREFORE, Cumberland Cellular Partnership requests the Commission to enter an order:

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Bear Creek

cell site; and
2. Granting all other relief as appropriate,

Respectfully submitted,

(502) 540-2300
(502) 540-2207
John.selent@dinslaw.com

1i7187v1
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1650 TYsOonS BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102
703 584 8678 « 703 584 B696 Fax

WWW.FCCLAW.COM

RUSSELL D, LUKAS
DAVID L. NACE
THOMAS GUTIERREZ®
ErIZABETH R, SACH:sY
GEORGE L. LYON, JR.
PAMELA L, GIST
DAVID A, LAFURLA

B. LYNN F. RATNAVALE®
Tobb SLaMowItz*
STEVEN M. CHERNOFF®

December 5, 2006

Via Federal Express

My, John Houlihan

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission
200 Mero Street

Frankfort, Kentucky 40622

Dear Mr. Houlihan:

Lerryg

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ALl BUZEHEANANI
EEILA REZANAVAL

OF COUNSEL
JOHN J. MCAvOY"®
4.K. Hace I1*
LEGNARD &. KOLskY™
Hon. GERALD 5. MCGOWAN"
TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN®

3 NoT ADMITIER IN VA

Telephone
{7103)584-8668
FACSIMILE
(703) 584-8692

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Construct
or Alter a Struchure, for a new tower (Bear Creek) near Burkesville, Kentucky. The Structure,
including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level.

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-1/2' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the

site, and a copy of the 1A Certification survey.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter.

Enclosures

CC:  Doug Updegraff

Sincerely,

f@M

Leila Rezanavaz
Consulting Engineer


http://FCCLAW.COM

~ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE OF FORM ~

TC 56-50 (Rey. 0800) PAGE 1 OF 2

Kentucky Transporation Cabiset, ¥eatucky Airport Zoning Commission, 125 Holmes Street, Frankfort KY 40522

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number

1. APPLICANT — Natne, Address, Telephone, Fax, elc.

Scott McCloud
Bluegrass Cellular

2902 Ring Road
Elizabethtown, KY 42702
Tel: 270-769-0339

Fax: 270-737-0580

oo

2. Representative of Applicant ~ Name, Address, Telephone, Fax
Leila Rezanavaz
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered
1650 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1500
McLean, VA 22102

‘T: 703-584-8668

3. Application for: & New Construction I Alteration L1 Existing

4, Duration: & peomaneat [ Tewmporary (Months

5. Work Schedule: Start 1/15/07 Eaq 1/20/07

DS )

6. Type: (R Antenos Tower L Crane T Bunding L1 power Line
[} Lanast £ Water Tank L1 Other

7. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Preferred:
1 Red Lights and Paint

[} white ~ Medivm Intensity
1 white — High Intensity

i Dual- Red & Medium Inteusity Whits
[ Dual - Red & High Intensity White
1 Other

8 FAA Acronautical Study Number _2006-A50-6959-0F

9. Lafitude: 53

31

36 6-. 45 »

18 :

.88 -~
25

10. Longimde: _ 85 °

11. Datum: B NaD 83 1 14D 27 I Other

12. Nearest Kemtucky City_Burkesville Cousty: Gumberland
13. 'Nearest Kentucky public use or Military airport:
Dale Hollow Regiomal (Petro-Field) Airport

14. Distance from #13 to Strecture:_11.9 Miles .

15. Direction from #13 to Strocture:_ Northwest

16. Site Flevation (4MSL). 650 Feet
17. Tota Spuctre Heipht {(4GLY. 255 Fest
18, Overall Height (816 + $17) (AMSEy: _ 905 Feet

19.  Previous FAA andior Kentncky Aeronautical Study Number(s):

20. Description of Location: {Atiach 2 USGS 7.5 mimute Quadrangle Map or
an Ajrport Layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any certified
survey) :

Site is located at:
4888 Albany Road
Burkesville, KY 42717

21. Description of Proposal:

. Structure: Tower with top-uounted antennas for overall hei

Maximum ERP: 200 Watts
Frequency: Cellular Band '}

ght of 255' AGL.

2. Has 2 “NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION” (FAA Form 7460-1)

been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration?

1

B ves, Whea  11/05/06

CERTIFICATION: 1 .hcreby certify that all the 2bove statements made by me are true, comi:ldc and cormect ty the best of my knowledpe and belief

Leila Rezamavaz/ Comsulting Engineer

12/05/2006

Prnted Name . Signatare

Drie

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 183.86] through 183,990} and Kentucky Administrative Regaiations (602 KAR 050:
Series) are Hable for fines and/or imprisonment as 5ol forth tn XRS 183.990(3). Non-compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Reguiations may result in

farther ponalties.

Commission Action: I3 Chaimen, XAZC [} Admisistrator, RAZC
[:] Approved

] Disapproved Date




Landmark Surveymg Cc:a,,, Inc.

S TR T AN Y A

Darren L Helms R.L.S., PRESIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R‘L.S., VICE PRESIDENT

1A Certification

November 28, 2006

L5 BRI T TR

R O PERLRERR ¢

15 N.E. 3rd Street
Washington, Indiana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0850
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail: landmark@dmric.net

Designation: Bear Creek

Site ID No.:  Not Available

Tower Type: Proposed Self-Support Tower
Location:

4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

I certify that the latitude, longitude, ground elevation and height of the proposed self-support tower are as follows:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Ground Eievation:
Proposed Structure Height:

Proposed Overall Structure Helght:

36 degrees 45 minutes 53.88 seconds North
85 degrees 18 minutes 31.24 seconds West
649.6 feet or 198.0 meters

240 feet or 73.2 meters

not available

(NAD 1983)

(NAD 1983)

(NAVD 1988)
(above ground level)
(above ground level)

The accuracy of the latitude and longitude of the proposed self-support tower is 15 feet or £ 5 meters. The
ground elevation and structure height are accurate to within & 3 feet or + 1 meter.

The information shown above is based upon field observations made on November 16, 2006 using the National
Geodetic Survey monument "FBN PHELPS” and the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate Systemn, Scuth Zone, NAD
1983 (1993). The field observations were completed using Sokkia GPS receivers and a Topcon GPT-8005A
robotic total station. Geodetic computations were completed using Sokkia’s Locus software and Autodesk Land

Desktop 3 software.

Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

s gipan £ Mma)

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386
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' Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration {7460-1) Page 1 of 2

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1)

| Project Name: BLUGR-000055205-06 Sponsor: Blugrass Cellular, Inc. :

St s A

I D A A ST AR AP BN T ST TR LT 1 B S Pt Y NS R L b 1 AT T 2 B RS

Details for Case : Bear Creek

Show Project Summary

Case Status

TASN:  2006-AS0-6959-0F Date Accepted:  12/05/2006

_Status:  Accepted Date Determined:

: Letters: None

¢ Construction / Alteration Information Structure Summary

Notice Of: Construction Structure Name: Bear Creek

: Puration: Permanent Structure Type:  Antenna Tower

if Temporary :  Months:  Days: Other:

i Work Schedule - Start: 01/15/2007 FCC Number:

1

i Work Scheduie - End: 01/20/2007 Prior ASN:

1

; State Filing: Filed with State

, Structure Details Common Frequency Bands

Iy atitude: o 4z " tow Freq High Freq Freg Unit ERP  ERP Unit
| Latitude: ' 36° 45" 53.88" N 824 845 MHz 500 W
! Longitude: 85° 18 31.24" W a5t 866 MHz 500 w
: 869 894 MHz 500 W
. Horizontal Datum: NADS3

' Site Elévation (SE): 650 {nearest foot) Specific Frequencies

- Structure Height (AGL): 255 (nearest foot)

- Marking/Lighting: Dual-red and madium intensity

j Other:

‘ Nearest City: Burkesville

Nearest State: Kentucky

 Traverseway: No Traverseway

: Description of Site is located at:

: Location: 4838 Albany Road

: Burkeville, KY 42717

]‘ Description of Proposed tower with top-

| Proposal: mounted anetnnas for a height

i of 255",

hitps://oeaaa faa.gov/oeaaaEX T/eFiling/locationAction.jsp?action=showLocationForm&lo...  12/5/2006


https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaaEXT/eFiIingllocationAction.jsp?action=showLocationFonn&lo
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TYPE ELEVATION TYPE ELEVATION
{8) 016600420044 248 (6) RWB B0014/120 {Future} 180
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MATERIAL STRENGTH

[_GRADE | Fy I Fu | GRADE_| Fy | Fu i
{57280 |50ksi 65 ksl I35 136 ksl {58 ksi j

18001

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
. Tower is iocated in Cumberland County, Kentucky.
. Tower desighed for Exposure 8 to the TIA-222-G Standard.
. Tower designed for a 90 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard.
. Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
. Tower designed as Siructure Class |
. Tewer designed as Topo Category 3 wf Crest Height of 100 ft
. in no case shall more than (6) lines be exposed to wind. Feedlines may be stacked in up
ta (2) rows on the inside and oulside face of the tawer.
. Final Design 12/21/086, JLR
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GEQOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT
PROPOSED BEAR CREEK COMMUNICATION TOWER
4870 ALBANY ROAD/ KENTUCKY HWY 90
BURKESVILLE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, KENTUCKY

TERRACON PROJECT NO.: 57067557
December 13, 2006

Prepared For:

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR
Elizabethtown, Kentucky

Prepared by:

THerracon

Louisville, Kentucky

Vlerracon__

LY




BPecember 13, 2006 1 rerracon

Consulting Engineers & Scientists

Biuegrass Celluar e Ay
2902 Ring Road .

. : Phone 502.456.1256
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 . Fax 502.456.1278

www.terracon.com

Attention: Doug Updegraff

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Proposed Bear Creek Communication Tower
4870 Albany Road/ Kentucky Hwy 90
Burkesville, Cumberland County, Kentucky
Terracon Project No. 57067557

Dear Mr. Updegraff:

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached. The purpose of this exploration was to
obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of foundations
for the proposed tower.

The design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the existing planned
tower height and adjustments up to 20% increase or decrease in tower height, as long as the
type of tower does not change. If changes in the height of the {ower dictate a change in tower
type (i.e. — monopole to a self-support, self-support to a guyed tower), Terracon should be
contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please
feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
Nerracon

\ilih'f;,
/‘49)/{‘ OF KEM”’
57 ERicH . e

& kL34
haikh Z. Rahman, EIT. Erich J. Hoehleg SPE HOEHLER i<z

Staff Engineer . Kentucky No. 2453'3 22843 ,.»;L_
( ' % Poense2 4T

\ “ ‘%NM e

TN

mothy G. LaGrow,
Regional Manager

n\projects\2006\6706755T\geo57067557 doc
Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Copies: (4)

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965
More Than 80 Offices Nationwide
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT

PROPOSED BEAR CREEK COMMUNICATION TOWER
4870 ALBANY ROAD/ KENTUCKY HWY 90
BURKESVILLE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, KENTUCKY
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57067557
December 13, 2006

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower. One boring
extending to a depth of about 28 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self
supporting lattice fower. Exact fower loads are not available, but based on our past
experience are anticipated to be as follows:

Vertical Load; 600 kips
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips
Uplift: 500 kips

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for
this building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square
foot, respectively. Based on observed topography and proposed tower construction, minimal
grading operations are anticipated.

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDUR ES

3.1 Field Exploration

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a
depth of about 28 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the
tower as staked by the project surveyor. Ground surface elevation at the boring location was
obtained from the site plan provided by the client. The location and elevation of the boring
should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the means and methods used
to define them.

The boring was drilled with a truck-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard. in the
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split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch
0.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means
of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of
cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration
distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and
delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification.

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 18 feet below the existing ground
surface. The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to
the outer barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the
outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the
surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were
placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the “percent
recovery” and rock quality designations (RQD) were determined.

The “percent recovery” is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length,
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by
calculating the sample’s RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores
retrieved which have core segmenis at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled
length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below:

Table 1 — Rock Quality Designation (RQD)

Relation of RQD and In-situ Rock Quality
RQD (%) Rock Quality
90 - 100 Excellent

75-90 Good

50-75 Fair

25-50 Poor
0-25 Very Poor

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract drilier. This log included visual
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included
with this report represents an interpretation of the drilier’s field log and a visual classification
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer.
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3.2 Laboratory Testing

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texiure and
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report.

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an
Atterberg Limits tests on representative soil samples. Information from these tesis was
used in conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soil strength in-situ, volume
change potential, and soil classification. Results of these tests are provided on the boring
iog.

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designations
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on
the boring log.

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows.

Beneath about 0.3 foot of topsoil, the boring encountered native lean clay (CL) with trace of
weathered rock fragments below 6 feet extending to auger refusal at about 18 feet below
grade. The clays exhibited a stiff to very stiff consistency based on standard penetration test
(N) values in the range of about 10 to 28 blows per foot (bpf). The presence of rock
fragments in the soil matrix most likely has inflated the higher blow counts.

Below a depth of about 18 feet, rock coring techniques were used to advance the borehole.
The bedrock was found to consists of slightly weathered, closely jointed, dark gray shale,
The bedrock at the site appears to be relatively continuous based on the core recovery of
98 percent. The quality of the rock is rated as good based on the RQD value of about 84
percent. Considering the height of the fower and the quality of the bedrock, coring
operations were terminated at a depth of 28 feet below grade.
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4.2 Site Geology

A review of the Geologic Map of Burkesville Quadrangle, Kentucky published by Kentucky
Geological Survey (1963), indicates that the site is underlain by the Fort Payne formation of
the Upper Mississippian age. This formation consists of shale, siltstone, sandstone, reef and
limestone.

it should be noted that the site is underiain by a formation that is susceptible to dissolution
along joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and solution channels
within the rock strata and a highly iregular bedrock surface. The weathering of the bedrock
and subseqguent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings results in what is
referred to as a karst fopography. Any construction in karst topography is accompanied by
some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion and ground subsidence that could affect the
stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available topographic and geologic
mapping did not note any sinkholes on or around the site, or within a 1/2 mile radius of the
property. Furthermore, the boring drilled at the site did not disclose any obvious signs of
impending overburden collapse.

4.3 Groundwater Conditions

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the
site. '

it should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time
the boring was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when
developing the design and construction plans for the project.

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMEN DATIONS

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on drilled
piers or a mat foundation. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on shallow
spread footings. Shallow foundation and drilled pier recommendations are presented in the
following paragraphs.



Proposed Bear Creek Communication Tower

Burkesville, Cumberiand County, Kentucky
Terracon Project No.: 57067557
December 13, 2006

5.1 Tower Foundation

THerracon

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation
design parameters have been developed:

Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters

Allowable | Allowable | Allowable | Internal
Depth ™ Description | Skin End Passive Angle of | Cohesion | Lateral Strain,
{feet) * Friction Bearing Pressure | Friction | {psf} Subgrade | &g
{psh) Pressure | {psf) {Degree) Modulus (infin}
{psf) {pci)
c-3 Topsoil and lgnore ignore lgnore - - Ignore lgnore
Lean Clay
3-18 Lean Clay 425 3,000 1,500 0 1,500 125 0.007
18 - 28 Shale ** 3,500 20,060 7,000 0 70,000 3,000 0.00001

* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soilfrack conditions are encountered.

** A total unit weight of 120 and 140 pef can be estimated for the lean clay and shale, respectively.

*** The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet info shale to mobifize these higher rock strength parameters.
Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rather than
blasting/shooting.

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon’s
past experience with similar soil/rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered .
approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at
least 3 feet into shale. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using
coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the
table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of drilled piers
designed using the above parameters is not anticipated to exceed ¥ inch.

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and lean clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost
action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance
caused by variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, the drawings should instruct
the contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than
encountered in the boring are disclosed during drilled pier installation. Under these
circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these
adjustments and assure that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended
that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation.

If a bedrock socket is required, it is recommended that a minimum pier fength and minimum
competent rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Competent rock was
encountered in the boring below a depth of about 18 feet, but could vary between tower legs
or if the tower is moved from the location of the boring. If the tower center is moved from the
planned location, Terracon should be notified to review the recommendations and determine
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whether an additional boring is required. To facilitate pier length adjustments that may be
necessary because of variable rock conditions, it is recommended that a Terracon
representative observe the drilled pier excavation.

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be
required during the pier excavation in order to support the sides of the excavation in weak soil
zones. Care should be taken so that the sides and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed
during construction. The bottom of the shaft should be free of loose soil or debris prior to
reinforcing steel and concrete placement.

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal.
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete‘p!acement
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal
procedure.

Mat Foundation Alternative: The mat foundation can be designed using the following natural
soilfengineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the boring, a
review of published correlation values and Terracon's experience with similar soil conditions.
These design parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest on natural
soils or well-graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time basis.

Table 3 - Mat Foundation Design Parameters

Depth Altowable Contact Allowable Passive | Coefficient of Vertical Modulus of
{feet) Descriptionn | Bearing Pressure {(psf) | Pressure {psf) Friction, Tan 3 | Subgrade Reaction {pci)
0.2 Topsoit and lgnore lgnore -

Lean Clays
22 L.ean Clay or 3,000 Ignore ' 0.35 125

Crushed ' :

Stone Fill

To assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recommended that a
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated

to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total
settlement.

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff naturai
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be

6




Proposed Bear Creek Communication Tower lerracon
Burkesville, Cumberland County, Kentucky

Terracon Project No.: 57067557

December 13, 2006

considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of
2.0 feet square.

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads.
if, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation
elevation, the excavations should be exiended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils.
if it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed.

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given,
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2.0 feet, or greater, below
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage.

£.3 Parking and Drive Areas

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes.

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of
degrading the soil subgrade.

5.4 Site Preparation

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate

the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soiis that require undercutting at the time of
construction.

Any fill and backiill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil
elsewhere. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The on site soils are considered suitable for re-use as
fill. It is recommended that during construction these soils should be further tested and

7



Proposed Bear Creek Communication Tower Terracon
Burkesville, Cumberiand County, Kentucky

Terracon Project No.: 57067557

December 13, 2006

evaluated prior to use as fill. Fill should not contain frozen material and it should not be placed
on a frozen subgrade.

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness, Fill
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least
98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). Fill should
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 to plus 3 percent
of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test.

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site.

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction
phases of the project.

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the
site, or due to the modifying effects of weather, The nature and extent of such variations
may not become evident untit during or after construction. If variations appear, we should
be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can
be provided.

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria)} assessment of the site or
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is
concerned about the potential for such contamination or poliution, other studies should be
undertaken.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generailly accepted
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations
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contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing.
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GENERAL NOTES
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS:

S8: Split Spoon - 1-%8" L.D., 2” 0.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger

ST: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" Q.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger

RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" 1.D., 3" 0.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger

pB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B RB: Rock Bit

BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch -
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration” or "N-value”. '

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS:

WL: Water Level WS While Sampling N/E: Not Encountered
WCH Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling

DCl: Cry Cavelin BCR: Before Caging Removal

AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the IeVe:é measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other
fimes and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious solls, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In
low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater Jevels may not be possible with only short-term observations.

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have
more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine
Grained Solls have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are
plastic, and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be
atided according to the refative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis
of their in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency.

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED $S0IL.S
Standard
Unconfined Penetration or Standard Penefration
Compressive N-value {SS) . or N-value (S8S5)
Strength, Qu, psf Blows/Ft, Consistency Blows/Ft, Relative Densit
< BOO <2 Very Soft 0-3 Very Loose
500 - 1,000 2-4 Soft 4-9 l.oose
1,001 — 2,000 5.7 Medium Stiff 1028 Medium Dense
2,001 — 4,000 8-15% Stiff 30 - 49 Dense
4,001 — 8,000 16-30 Very Stif 50+ Very Dense
8,000+ a0+ Hard
RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY
Descriptive Term{s) of other Percent of Major Component
constituents Dry Weight of Sample Particle Size
Trace <15 Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm)
With 1529 Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. {(300mm to 75 mm)
Modifier > 30 Gravel 3in, fo #4 sleve (T5mm to 4.75 mm)
Sand #4 1o #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mm}
RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm)
Descriptive Term(s) of other Percent of PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION
constituents Dry Weight
Term Plasticity Index
Trace <5 Non-plastic C
With 5-12 Low 1-10
Modifiers > 12 Medium 11-30
High 30+

Tlerracon _




GENERAL NOTES

Description of Rock Properties

WEATHERING

Fresh Rock fresh, crystals bright, few joints may show slight staining. Rock rings under hammer if crystaliine.

Very slight Rock generally fresh, joints stained, some joints may show thin clay coatings, crystals in broken face show
bright. Rock rings under hammer if cryslafline.

Slight Rock generally fresh, joinis stained, and discoloration extends into rock up fo 1 in. Joints may contain clay. -
In granitoid rocks some occasional feldspar crystals are dull and discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under
hammer.

Moderate Significant portions of rock show discoloration and weathering effects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars are
dull and discolored; some show clayey. Rock has dull sound under hammer and shows significant loss of
strength as compared with fresh rock.

Moderately severe  All rock except quariz discolored or stained. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars dull and discolored and majority
show kaolinization. Rock shows severe loss of strength and can be excavated with geologist's pick.

Severe All rock except quarlz discolored or stained, Rock “fabric” clear and evident, but reduced in strength fo
strong soll. In granitoid rocks, all feldspars kaclinized to some extent. Some fragments of strong rock
usually left.

Very severe All rock except quartz discolored or stained. Rock “fabric” discemible, but mass effectively reduced to *soil”
with only fragments of strong rock remaining.

Complete Rock reduced to "soil”. Rock “fabric” not discemible or discernible only in smali, scatiered locations. Quariz

may be present as dikes or stringers.

HARDNESS {for engineering description of rock — not to be confused with Moh's scale for minerals)

Very hard Cannot be scratched with knife or sharp pick. Breaking of hand specimens requires several hard blows of
geologist's pick.
ard Can be scratched with knife or pick only with difficulty, Hard blow of harnmer required to detach hand
specimen.
Moderately hard Can be scratched with knife or pick. Gouges or grooves to % in. deep can be excavated by hard blow of
point of a geologist’s pick. Hand specimens can be detached by moderate blow.
Medium Can be grooved or gouged 1/16 in. deep by firm pressure on knife or pick point. Can be excavated in small
chips to pieces about 1-in. maximum size by hard blows of the point of a geologist’s pick.
Soft Can be gouged or grooved readily with knife or pick point. Can be excavated in chips fo pieces several
\ inches in size by moderate blows of a pick point. Small thin pieces can be broken by finger pressure.
Very soft Can be carved with knife. Can be excavated readily with point of pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness can
be broken with finger pressure. Can be scratched readily by fingemail.
Joint, Bedding and Foliation Spacing in Rock®
Spacing Joints Bedding/Foliation
Less than 2 in. Very ciose Very thin
2in.—1ft Close Thin
A 1f -3 1 Mcderately close Medium
3ft.— 101 Wide Thick
More than 10 /. Very wide Vety thick
Rock Quality Designator (RQD)" Joint Openness Descriptors
RQD, as a percentage Diagnostic description Openness Descriptor
Exceeding 90 Excellent No Visible Separation Tight
90-75 Good Less than 1/32 in. Slightly Open
75 - 50 Fair 1132 10 1/8in. Moderately Open
50 - 25 Poor 1/8 {0 3/8in. Open
Less than 25 Very poor 38 in. to 0.1 fi. Moderately Wide
Greater than 0.1 fi. Wide

a.  Spacing refers to the distance normal to the planes, of the described feature, which are parallet to each other or nearly so,
b. RQD (given as a percentage) = length of core in pleces 4 in. and longerfength of run.

References: American Soclety of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. Subsurface Investigation for Desian

and Construction of Foundations of Buildings, New York: American Society of Civil Engineers, 1976.

U.8, Department of the intefior, Bureau of Reclamation,

Engineering Geoio

Field Manual.
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory Tests* Soil Classification
Group
Symbot Group Name®
Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels CuzdandtsCos 3 GW  Well-graded gravel
. More than 50% of coarse  Less than 5% fines® e -
More than 50% ratained o ction retained on Cu<4andlor1>Cc> 3 GP  Poorly graded gravel
on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH GM  Silty gravefFs®
{4
More than 12% fines Fines classify as Cl. or CH GC  Clayey gravel™®
Sands Clean Sands CuzbandtsCocgd® SW  Well-graded sand
50% or more of coarse  Less than 5% fines? . :
fraction passes Cu<bandiort>Ce» 3 SP Poorly graded sand
No. 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM  Silty sand®Y
D
More than 12% fines Fines Classify as CL or CH SC  Clayey sand®
Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic PI > 7 and plots on or above “A” line’ Ct  Lean clay"™
50% or more passes the  Liquid imit less than 50 PP .
No. 200 sieve Pl < 4 or plots below "A” line ML St
arganic Liguid thrnit - oven dried anic clay@H
ot fojuid Thm en drie <0.75 oL Organic clay*
~ Liguid limit - niot dried QOrganic silfteme
Sitts ar;d Clays inorganic Pl plots on or above "A” line CH  Fat clay™#
Liauid fimit 50
Fuid il 50 or more P} plots below “A”" fine MH  Elastic Silf<H
organic Liguid lim#t - oven dried anic clay™-m?
ga iguid limit - oven drie <075 oH Crganic clay®
Liquid limit - not dried Organic sijt*-"a
Highly organic soils Primarily organic mattey, dark in coler, and organic odor PT Peat

Agased on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve

Bif field sample contained cobbles or houlders, or both, add “with cobbles
of boulders, or both” to group name.

CGravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded
gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly

Dgraded g_f avel with silt, GP-GC ?oorly graded gravel with clay. L if soif contains > 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add
Sands with & 1o 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded “sandy” to group name,

sand with silt, SW-5C weli-graded sand with clay, SP-SM pootly graded M . . .
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay , if soil csntams 2 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel,
add "gravelly” to group name,

"t fines are organic, add “with organic fines” fo group name.
"I soil contains > 15% gravel, add “with gravel” to group name.
Y If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, sitly clay.

"I soit contains 15 to 29% phus No, 200, add “with sand” or “with
gravel,” whichever is predominant.

2

€Cu = Deg/Dry  Co = — 0] :PI = 4 and plots on or above "A” line.
Dra % Deo Pi < 4 or plols below "A” fine.

F 1 soil contains = 15% sand, add “with sand” to group name. P piots on or above "A” line,

%}t fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbot GC-GM, or SC-SM. a P plots below "A” fine.
&0 T I I T 7
For classification of fine-grained .
soils and fine-grained fraction L
gp |--of coarse-grained sofis - \.’\?ﬁ; 7
P Equation of “A” - line EN e
a. Horizontal al Pi=4 to LL=25.5. 7
3 40 b then PI=C.73 (LL-20) . o‘(\
L - —— o /
o Equation of “U" « ine - N
Z Vertical at LL=16 to Pl7, o \Y) /
F\: 30 1 then Pl=0.9{L-8) 3 L
2 / /’/ “0\’ /
& AR
3 - MH or OH
ML or OL
i
l 30 40 50 60 70 a0 80 100 10
LIQUID LIMIT {LL)
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APPROVAL SIGNATURES

CITY REPRESENTATIVE;

GRASS CEl
STRLY U SOR:

RATE:

\

SHEET INDEX

L SHEET NO. PESCRIPTION REVISION
TITLE SHEET TIFLE SHEET
SURVEY SURVEY

1

SHE PLAN

[

HIENNA DETAILS 2

Mol 2L tiis sl

E1

2
NTENNA DETAILS 1 | ANT.SRE OWER ELEV.

FEHCE DETAILS

ENNA DETAILE 2

STTE PLAN  ELECTRIGAL,

B2

FLECTRICAL DETAILS

EYRGORE | LYNCOLE GROUNDING

] ELEC, PLAN - GROLNDING.
B4 GRO G DETS

= FOUNDATION DETAILS
GENERAZON DETANL { GEHERATOR DETAIL
GERERAL NUTES GENERAL NOTES

WL o AL

BLUEGRASS
CELLULAR

SITE NAME:

911 ADDRESS:

COUNTY:

BEAR CREEK
4888 ALBANY RD.

BURKESVILLE, KY. 42717

CUMBERLAND

TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE
N 36 45' 53.88" W 85* 18' 31.24"

Monticelie

271 #oH ST

(Wot To Seals} To Albany § 7o Ay

ICINETY MAP
NOT TQ SCALE

DIRECTIONS T8 SITE

From Elizabethionn, Kenlycky: Grovd South on {-65 o Exit A3 ond the
Cumberiond Parkway; lrowt st o the Cumberlond Porkway fo Exit 14 ond
fenfusky Highway 80 in Wasgow frovel East on Kentusky Highnoy 60 lo the
Cumberiond County G in Burkeswis; confinye Eost ew Nenfucky
Highway 96, crossing over the Qumberiond River of 0.8 mies, 4.9 mies b ol
Io o fans o2 ths foff or Horth side of the highwoy about 400 fast after
crosshy over Safe Cresk: fum [eft oole the lome and trovel Northerly oboot
22 ﬁ»& possiag through ¢ bam lel, to the fower sile ir @ hoylild on a
Bisi

SITE DATA

FROPERTY OWNER: Bemerd & Bobere Smith
4370 Abany Rd.
{210} 4336008

TOWER OWNER: BLUEGRASS CELLULAR
(270) 7890338

FOWER COMPANT: 'TRi COUNTY RECC
{270) 8843071

TELEPHONE COMPANY: DU COUNYY TELEPHONE
(270} &3%-24

L) et JCTION SUF : HARDLD WATERS

(270)202-T0O%0

RGBiN BECYER
{B02)231~3655
OFFICE/FAX
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Site: Bear Creek
Lease Boundary and Topographic Survey

Cumberland County, Kentucky
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SENERA. NOTES:

1) EQUIPMENT PICK-UP AND DELIVERY TO SITE
FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACIITY TO
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBIUTY, INGLUDING
CRANE SET, AND ALl COST INCURRED.

2) FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD
DETAILS REFER 10 STRUCTURALS ANOD
SHEET 514

3) ALL CONCRETE JO HAVE SPECIFIED COATED
SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS.

4) ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL
COMDITION. {SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S
APPROVAL).

£} ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS .
INCLUDING BUT NOT UMITER TO, GRASS, TREES,
LANDSCAPING, ETC.. TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO ORIGRNAL CONDITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S
APPROVAL.

&) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMGOTH AND EVEN,
REMOVING ALL POTHOLES, ROAGS TO HAVE PROPER
DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS
CELIULAR'S APPROVAL,

HEH T x T
COMFOARID FEHEE T4 BE 807

HEW CONCRETE STo0P
0 85§07 X 50 7) ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING UBLUTES TO BE
DONE N ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALl UTLITY
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND
SPECIFICATIONS RECUIRED.

8) FOR GRADING DETAILS, SRE GENERAL
NOTESHEET

9) CONTRACTOR TC FELD VERIFY ALL TOWER
DIMENSIONS VATH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTICN

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FCR
SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED
FOR PERMITS, HOCKUP, E7C..

RETE:
CUHIRACTORS TO AGREX T
OCUEVERTS NEFDED O AZCESS

548 e 59 vk SITE PLAN

SCALE: He'= 1"-0"

1]
Fea (BT 0B

=

NIVE  LOVISYRLLE, XY . 0703

R
BT MEERL BIY 1Y
T 0I?

[

REVISION

A0.{ paTE

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC,
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
BEAR CRERK
USTED | 4888 ALBANY RD. BURKESVILLE, KY. 42717

7. BECKER

ERATYH 87
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BOTION TENSN WRE
7 GUAGE
3
ot £
e F-0" {ax)
: 2
FENCE GATE r_,xf A+ ¥
NOF ) SOALE
. “ CHAIN FENCING NOTES:
T EABRIG, THE FABRIC SHALL BE COMPOIED OF INDIMDUAL HOT DI GALVAMIZED FENCE DETAIL END POLES
WIRE PICKETS HEUCALLY WOUND AND INTERWOVEN FEOM NOS ¥ & M GAUGE NOT 10 SOME
COPPER BEARMSG STEEL WIRE YO FORM A CONTINUDUS CHAIN LINK FASRIC
HAVING & 2 MESH. TOP EDGES SHALL HAVE A TWSTED ANO DARBED m
3
2 POSIE SHALL BE 2 3/4° 0.0. S5 40 PIPE HOT GALVINIZED, THEST POSTS ¢
SEALL BE SPACED APPROMMATELY B'—0" O CENTERS AND SET FULL 33N =

SELL — SHAPED COWCRETE FDOTNG, CROYNED AT TOF TO SHED WATER,

3 JOP Bale SHALL BE f 5/8° QL. STANDARD PIPE HOT CALVANIZED AHD SHAL BE
FURNISHED IN RANDOM LENGTHS AVRERAGING NOT LESS THAN ZG°.

4 FABRIC TIES: FOR ATTACHING FASRIC 70 LINE POST, TOP R OR JOP WIRE, SHALL
BE ALUMINUAE STRIF OF WWRE OF APPROVED GUAGE AND DESIGN. USSD
G TOP OF RAIL EVERY 24 AND ONE PDST EVZRY 12°.

5 LXTERSION ARMS: CAST STEEL GALVANIZED TO ACCOMUDATE 3 SIRANOS QF SARE
WIRE, SINGLE ARM SLOPED TO 45, AND VERTICAL Of TOP OF SWING GATES.

L

TIPICAL 3 STRANDS BARBED WIRE

WHERE BARBED WIRE 70 BE VERTICAL.

2 3/47 00, SALVANIZED FENCE LINE POST

& BARBED WRE (STEEL) ASTM ALZ) GALVINIZED STEEL, 12 GUAGE THICK WRE, SHE INTERIOR
3 STRANDS 4 POINTS AT 3° D.C. .M
7 SHNG GAIE POSTS SHALL BE 3 G:C. STANDARD HOT GALVINZED, WOIGHING
575 LBS. PER FUOT. FENCE T0 BE
K
8 2 0.0, STANDARD FIPE WiTH INTERNAL BRALING ST T s L

OF 1 5/8° Q0. STANGARD PIPE; WELDED AT ALL JOINTS 70 PROVIDE RIGID
WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION. FABRIC SAME AS FENCE.

9 FENCE YO BE 100% ERZCTED wITHIN TEN(FD) DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCHON,
#F TME FRAME CANNOY BE WET, PLEASE NOTFY PROJECT MANAGER.

CRUSHED STONE 10 BE EXTENDED
BEYOND FENGE 127 TYPICAL

BEAR CREEK

REMOVE & 10 8 OF GRADE LINE {EXISTNG}

TOP SOiL

4" OF CRUSHER RUM
GRADED SMOUTH

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

SLOPE TOP OF FOUNGARON {TYRIGAL}

e 1 SLOPE e &
ju;
fas
: FOUNDATION 30 BE ¥-0" ROUHD x ¥-3' GEEP % el
- =
%%mﬁwwmwnwwmla\ FENGE DETAIL LINE POLES H
- KOT T SCALE SHEET NUMBER
1 1 A-2
ROAD DETAIL

HOT 10 SCALE



ALL LINES AND ANTEMNAS TO BE PROPERLY
MOUNTED TG TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS.

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES & ANTENNA SPECS

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR ANTENNAS (5)
TO BE HOUNTED AT 240-0° CA

{VERIFY HEIGHT WITH CONSTRUGRON
SUPERVISOR PRIOR TG INSTALLATION)

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE

240'~0" SELF SUPPCRT TOWER

ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTALLED AND CAD
WELDED TO GROUND FIELD {WHERE REQUIREC)

ALL UNES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER.

ALt LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF
SHELIER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS.
{EXTERIOR OF BUILDING)

LINES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE SRIDGE

WAVE—GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO DE INSTALLED ON ALL
LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND CUTSIDE)

ALl COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED.

IMVENTORY OF ALt MATERIAL 15 TG BE DOME PRICR
TO INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR. (LIST Wit BE
PROVIDED)

ALl TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF.

COMIRACTOR TO EXTEMD HARDUINES MTO BUILDING 12°
& INSTALL POLYPHASERS, PER INSTRUCTION CF
PROJECT MANAGER.

CONTRACTORS YO SUPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE UNITS
TO BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR
INSIDE BURDING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE. G0 TO
SURPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTS AT
TOP OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER BY DLUEGRASS
CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS.

ICE BRIDGE 70 BE SUPPLED AND INSTALLED BY
GEMERAL CONTRACTOR. {Additioncl lce Bridge If needed)

TRAPEZE KT I0 BE SUPPLIED AND MMSTALLED BY
GEMNERAL COMTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET

———SELF SUPPORT TORER

gy
F|ill!f‘k(k¥il|lll!d""1—.|li}1l|liiﬁ1llsii1|l\lslid’!‘LI&1!!141\|»(l 4:;Qs>|“%

wHln

-
L

ANTENNA SPECS

TwPE S ey AZHIT

L =T ]

E i)

HCn  RESE
VI LOVISTILLE XY doouws
O RAHAT  Fan {FRIDIGD

g M RELAY I

REVIMON

e | GATE

VERIFY ANTENNA OREENTATION

WITH ANTEMNA SPECIFICATIONS

LA¥xD WOUNTING HEHT
ANTENNA (PRMARY) | AP13-850-8500 [ & | ssv, 2500, 350+ | 2400 O\Mg
ANTENNA {SECONDARY)
ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS
TFE BIE HUMBER
WOURT (PRIMARY) zﬁoﬁmﬂﬁ% 3
MOUNT (SECONDARY)
ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS
TFE 7 HABR
TRANSMISSION LINE
{SECONDARY)
DISH SPECS
WEROWAVE/DONER SZE | NREER | ADSUT|  WMOWNTNG HEHT
DISH #t
DiSH g2
DISH MOUNT SPECS
TEE SEE | RUNZER
MOUNT £
MOUNT $2
DISH TRANSMISSION LINES
TRANSMISSION LINE #
TRANSMISSION LINE §2

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS

SELF_SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL)

* ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 28 XY.Z
* ANYENNA FREQUENCY 880.00 — 880.00

BLUECRASS CELLULAR, INC,
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
BEAR CREEK

LISTED | 48m8 ALBANY RD. BURKESVILLE, KY. 42717

12307

R BECKER

1SS DATE:

DRASN DY

SHEET WUMBER

ANTENNA

Gm.m.%m.m




|

suss BAR COLOR CODE—, 1 COLOR Svm/

HO ISOLATORS T
~ |/ L DU

i
~———HDISTNG GRIP, CONNECT TO
TOWER WIRE AN ANGLE
ADAPTOR OR " SMACHLE

WH T~ COLOR £ODE NOTE:
GROUND HIT NSTALL WHEN FEEDLINES
ARE, 70'-0 CR GREATER

HOISTING GRIP

BOTTOM GROUND KIT #STALLED
PRIOR TO LINE INSTALLATION.
e LONRECT GROUNDING LEAD 10
= ISOLATED BUSS BAR

COLOR CODE OUTSIDE " COLOR CODE

BODT PORT l//_’GJr
INSTALL BROUND ®IT
5 LEAD IS NOT
STRETCHED TIGHT

woi POLYPHASER

END ©F CONNECTOR
12" N FROM PORT

COLOR CODING DETAIL

RO SCAE

£2 GREEN STRANDED WTRE
BATCH PLATE 0 SROUND BAR mrm——(

EXTEND g2 AWG SOLID COPPER
TIHHED WRE FROM BUSS BAR TO
CROUND RING INSIDE STAL TIGHT

1 (2) PLACES, CADD WELD

ngzmoMO%m.W K_z_wmur_ & ¢

TLOW AL

o i SRADE, TYFI \-\lamOCZG RING

TOHER LGHTING
8.0, SORD

Ol

CADWELD CONNECTION

/N. =4
CADWELD GONNECTIONS

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL

O SCALE

CONTRACTOR TG SUPPLY
3 HNSTALL CALVANIZED
METAL CAPS OGN ALL

WETAL POSTS /

= i~

CABLE SUPPORT [/ IGE
GUARD TO BE 247 GRIP
STRUT

GALY, STERL, MGt
L g KA
GALY. STEEL, ANGLE o jr i
27X 2 X e /ﬁﬂ_na. 3/8 U-80LT
GALV, STEEL ANGLE A Q mv Au O - STEEL PIPE 2 1/2° 00,
TR RIM = GHLVANIZED
THREAD RODS F0
BE 3/8" et
7-0
. -

L

ICE BRIDGE / COAX SUPPORT DETAIL

O SCALE

RRAE
s Ly O @ @
ARAA®

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SIDE
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER)

MG SCALE

A
@0 Q@ Qrwwem
SYeYeYe

COAX ENTRY DETAIL A/C SIDE
(VIEW FROW INSIDE SHELTER)

HO SCALE

THYILLE MY &oms

Vs [EALEI-ASE

(=3
#4nn MRECIAY DAITR Lo
[sazj sEmME

REVISIOH

HO. | GATE

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC,
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE
BEAR CREER

LISTED | 4za8 ALBANY RD. BURKESVILLE, KY. 42717

L BECRER
-23-07

CRAVS I¥;
155U DATE:
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=

BHEET HUMBER

ANTENNA
DETAILS
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e

e

ATLITNOEAY
S
[

SELOW FINISHED CRADE FROU

O "HY PRAME, WIRE COMPIETE

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEHD 2° SCHED. 40 PVG
COMDUIT 31" BELOW {HHISHED GRADE FROM
SERVILE METER TO LOCAL POWER POIE
STUB UP SOTAND INSERT ELEGTRIC GRADE

PULL STRING. VERFFY RESUIREMENTS WTH
LOSAY, UTRITY CO.

EXTEND 5.0. CORD THROUGH 2 PVC
FROM SHELTER TG TOBSR BASE UNDIR

EXTEND 3 #3/0 & 1 #5 CROUND M
2°—SCHED. 40 PVG CONDUIT 357

BULDOEG
DISCONNECT TO 200 AMP DISCONNECT .\

a, CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND 47 SCHEDULE 40
\ YT CONBUIT FROM HOFFMAN BOX ON

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOVES,
1} CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WiTH THE LOCAL UTILITIES FOR N
P NOTE: SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REGUIRED TO
e i CONTRACIOR TO VERFY fTH OBTAIN SERVICE.
ey Lol o \ LOCAL POWER & TELCO WHERE
e H SERWICE 10 ENTER SITE,

2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBIE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WTH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY

FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO
OBTAN SERVICE.

3) GROUND RING TO BE CONTANED WITH IN THE
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA.

HOTE:
CONTRACTOR TG PLACE
WARNING TAFE 1°—0" ABQVE
ALL UNDERGROUND TELCO
POVER RUNS

L =]
EWLLE XY dmaas
Fou SIS

S

=
maay MEACURY DRIVE 1O
18T ST

4) FENCE Y0 BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO ALl
CORNER POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING

APPROXIMATELY 20-0° 0/C. (CASD WELD ALL
CONNECTIONS)

=]

5) ALL GROUND RING CONNECTIGNS T0 BE AS CLOSE AS
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WiLL NOT BE PERMITIED AS WELL
AS "T COMMECTIONS, ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A
BUEGRRSS SWEEPING RAOWS OF 8" MINIMUM, OROUNDING
SHpLTE CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL.

6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC, TO CREATE A GOGD BOND FOR
GONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEM CLEANED TG BE
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING.

ol

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY
ENIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET
EXTEND

REVISIGN

8) WHERE GROUMD CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL
SONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT
TACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS.

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UBLITY

PERSONNEL MAKE FiNAlL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AMD WORKING, A TELEPHONE
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED.

HO. ] DRTE

10) CONTRAGIOR RESPONSIELE FOR MEC TESTING THE SITE

AND SUPPLYING OWMER VETH FINAL READINGS IN CWNERS
SPECFICATIONS.

.

HOIE

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE iN TRENCHES
FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND.
TAPE TG BE INSTALLED 1'-0" ABOVE CONDUET RUNS.

A

POVER
GAS
TELEPHDWE
FENTE

SWITCH GISCONNECTY

BEAR CRELR

LISTED | 4888 ALBANY RD. BURHKESVILLE, KY. 42717

HETER PACK

BLUEGRASS CELLLLAR, INC.
STANDARD CELLULAR SITE

SITE PLAN- ELECTRICAL

SCALE: 3/32° = 1'-0"

1~23-07

R. BECHER

IBSUR DATE:

DRAWN aY:




50" |

MEVE LOUISVIRRE, IS 4osu)
o (BIINEI RIS

{70r ERYD?

=~ "
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0l Dm
el
SYPPCRT SYSTEM TO G @ EXYEND 77 COMDUIT FROM NEW 1
BE UNISTRUT FRAMING METER PANES, 36° BELOW FRNSHED £
GRADE 70 EGUIPMENT SUILDING
GISCORNECT & WIRE COMPLETE
EXTEND 2'PVC 0 LOCAL UTHITY POLE 38" SELOW
GRADE, FIELD VERIFY LOCATION (SEE HUB-BAND

DETAL}, VERIFY WiTH LOCAL UTILTES FOR PVE ;
SCHEDAHE AMD RABKIS E.nm»ﬂﬁ..m\lﬁ mﬂ
NES
[ il
b
h

HEVISION

RIGID ($0'—0" U.N.O.)
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¥

L-SHAPED MODEL

Lyncole XIT Grounding
{800) 962-26%10

DETAIL

BLUEGRASS
SHELTER

”
|
/» | !
wvn
AUXILJARY :

GENERATOR
AN “ .
T e N ——— —— _VA &
240 FT. | ©
SELF SUPPORTING ®
TOWER |
I
i
|
E S
PROPANE M
UTILTY TANK
I |
< _

NOTES:

BARE #2 TINNED SOLID COPPER CONDUCTOR BURIED
30 IN. BELDW GRADE OR & IN. BELDW FROST LINE

ALL BENDS IN GROUND CONDUCTHR TO BE MADE
WITH MIN. 12 IN. RADIUS .

KEL-10CS (SEE BETAIL>

TECHNICAL SERVICES
3547 VOYAGER STREET, SUITE 204

CLIENT / END USER

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR

{

DRAWING]PRIJECT NAHE
1 Beor Creek

HILE
GROUNDING OPTION

tOCATION CITY, STATE

CALCULATED RESISTANCE

TURRANCE, CA. 90503 Burkesville, KY < 5 OHMS
(B0M96E-2610 FAX (3I214-114 [ rawvn 5v Tasreoves FY|oATE
ENGINEERINGEL. YNCOLE.COM RFW ,—\N#\NOQN
SOIL. DATA PROVIDED BY REFERENCE NUMBER SCALE LIS NUMBER
TERRACON N/A NONE 070020




CONTRAGIOR TO LEAVE 42 AWG
SOLID MNNED COPPER WIRE

» COLED P FOR GPS MOUNTED
.—Oz TOP OF FQUIPHENT SHELTER

TINNEG COPPER WIRE
TQ BE ENGLOSED IN
SEAL TIGHT CONDIIT

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY
& MOUNY CROUND 8AR AT
TOVER BASE & ENTERICR

SHELTER COAX PURT

COMMECT #2 AWG SOUD BARE

& COPPER TINHED WIRE FROM

__ GENERATOR TC GROUND RING PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

T INKE
A A NN | ]
el
N
e
N g

LYNGOLE XGT GROUNDIRG
ROD, SEE DETANL SHEET
-4

HOTE:
CONTRACTOR YO FOLLOW
LYNCOLE'S GROUNDING DESIGN
SPECIICATIONS. SEE LYNCOLE
SHEET

CONNECT #2 AWG SCUD BARE
COPPER TINNED WIRE FROM
PROPANE TANK TG GROVHD
CONTRACTOR TQ VERIFY WiTH RING PER MANUFACTURERS
LO0AL UTLITES CROURDING SPECIAICATIONS
REQURFHENTS AT METER

LYNCOLE XiT GROUNDING
mow. SEE DETAWL SHEET

GENERAL ELECIRIGAL BOTES:

1} CONTRACEOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WTH THE LOCAL UTILITIES FOR
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO

OBTAN SERVICE

2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIGLE FOR MAKING ALL
ARRANGEMENTS WiTH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPARY
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TC
OBTAN SERWCE.

3) GROUND RING TO 8E CONTAIRED WITH 3N THE
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA.

4) FENCE TO BE GRCUNDED TROM GROUND RING TO AL CORNER
POST & GATES, SPACE FENCE GROUNDING APPRONMATELY 20°-0°

0/C. (CACD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS)

5) ALl GROUND RING CONNECTIONS 1O BE AS CLOSE A3
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS Wil ROT BE FERMITIED AS WELL
AS 1" CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTONS TO HAVE A
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 87 MINIMUM. GROUNDING
CONFIGURATION TO BE N PARALLEL.

6) CONTAGT POMNTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF
AlY RUSY, PAT, DIRT, E¥C. 10 CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR
CONDUCTOR, AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED YD BE
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING,

7} PROPERLY OROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY
£XST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPHENT SHELTER OR CABINEL.

8) WHERE GROURD CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL COMNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AY
EACH CONNECTNG POINT USING LOCK WASHERS.

5} CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UmUlY
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKNG SURE THE
TOWER ALARM IS CONMECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED.

1) COHTRACTOR RESPUNSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE
AND SUPPLYRNG OWMER WATH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS
SPECIFIDATIONS.

WQIE:

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNMG TAPE N
TREMCHES FOR ALL POVER AND TELCO RUNS
UNDER GROUND. TAPE Y0 BE INSTALLED AT 9°
BECOW GRADE.

HOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LYNGOLES GROUNDING
SPECIFICATIONS WHEN USING THEIR XIT SROUNDING
RODS. SEE DETAH, SHEEY E-4,

EENQIES:.

{Ty LACOLE AT SROUNIENS AOD TO BE mSTALLED WHERE SHOMN AKD T0
UANUFACTURERS SPECIICATIONT. (S£E LYHCOLE SPZCIACATCNS)

{T) CROVHONG RODS 10°-07 LONG o 3747 COPPER
BORGED GROUND RODS
{TIFI0AL} SPADNG OF RODS WDICATED G FLANS.
TREPECTION SLEEYE 70

(Z) WSTAU AD PROVIDE S0UD BARE TKED COSPERL WIRE §2 A¥D, CROVKD.
RS BELOW GRADE 307, USE 42 AWO S0UD BARS TRINED COPFER GRIUND
=TAP™ COMNECTING COHDUCTORS. (CONHECTIONS FOR ALL ¥AP
CONDUGIORE TO BT PARALLEL AKD "CAD WEED' GONMECTCHS)

@gmgsgo%«awmﬁnavwgabm’gczwg

THNID CONGUCTOR FROM GROUND RING FEHCE USHG €AD TELD
SOHFECRONS. GROUND TAP TO B PROVDED OH EACH 4 SDES 10
GROUND RHG AS DESCRIEED ABOVE.

() BOUDED CROUND TO BE PRGWBER T0 CROUND MG FOR EADH OF 1ML
FOLLGRNG: BURLDING STEEL, HATRY PLATE, ENERGENTY RECEPTAGIE, WAVE
GUTE STRUCTURE, FRANE WORK, BGRLSNG DHCONNECT.

{5) FOR YOBER FRANE CROUNDING. STUOVE GALVANTZED CONTHS COMPLETEZY
AT SPOT 10 "CAD WELD™ 70 ANT CLEAN, 2 AWE SOLID BAAE TOKID
COPPER CORDUGTOR TO BE GAD WELDED AFPROMUATELY 1-0" ASOE
FOUNDATION OR AT FLANGE T PROVDED BY YORER MANUFACTURER
EXTEND GOMGUCTOR TO GROUND RING. RIGHT ANGLES HOY ACCEPTED ALL
BEKDS 70 BE SREEPHG.

SITE PLAN-GROUNDING

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'—0"
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CAD WELY ¥ AWG CUPPER RBARE TINM
WIRE TH GROUHD RING AND GROUND

Lo

CAP TQ BE REMDVEABLE
PROVIBE TOOLS MNEED IF

HECESRARY

=

IHSPECTHR SLEXVE T8 BE
PVE, TO2 TG BE LOCATED
. LEVEL WITH FINISHED GRASE

COPPER CGROLKD RING

82 AWG SOLID BARE MEAZNT/
3.

¥
LR

PVC TO BE SLUTTED FOK
mwx.«nmﬁv_m GROUND REG
thars

RV SR

\ e

(CRUSHED)

=¥

LOPPER BINDED GROUND

RO - 10 -0"x w\nﬂ/’/
1

GROUND ROD DETAIL

NG SCALE

IS4 10" 07 LONG
D@Wﬁg BCNDID GROUND
B

GROUND SLEEVE DETAIL

NO SCALE

REMOVASLE. PYC AP, FROVIDS TOOLS
FECAIRED FOR REMOVAL I NECESSARY.
MOUNT FLUSH WTH FINISEED GRAVEL

7 B!

\.“_ﬁ_m_m,ﬂww_m__@_am

LYNCOLE XiT ROD DETAIL

MO SCALE

CAD WELD GROUND RING
TC GROUHD ROD
EACH CONNECTION]

TYPICAL

Vl ICE BRIDSE,/COAX SUPPORT

FOSTS, 3 0/0

TYPICAlL EACH POST

H— EXIEND #2 AWG BARE TINMNED
COPPER WIRE TO GROUND RING

\' FINISHED GRADE

k=)
N
3y

sl ¥

— #2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER

COMNECTIONS TO 8E CADD
WELDED)

pie
Hie WIRE TO SROUND RING. (ALl

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND

MOUNT A 9" COPPER GROUND BAfR
WITH INSULATORS AT BOTTOM OF
SERVICE PANEL

CONTRACTOR 10 EXTEND §2 AWG
SOLIB BARE TINNED COPPER WIRE

COAX SUPPORT DETAIL

NG SCALE

_

FROM HOFFMAN BOX 70 GROUD $
BAR s /
EXTEND 2 § 2 AWG SOUD BARE
TINNED COPPER WARE TO GROUND

RING, CADD WELD CONNECTIONS AT i
BAR AND ROD oo}

o S s S v e |

SIGIOIG]

EXTEND §2 AWG SOUD BARE TINNED
COPPER WIRE FROM SERVICE METER
1O SEPERATE GROUNDG ROD

CONTRACTOR TD PROVIDE A BOND
BETWEEN LEGS AND ROD USING A

#2 AWGC COPPER DARE TINNED WARE,
CABD WELD CONNECTIONS, TYPICAL EACH
LEG, EXTEND BACK YO GROUND RING

i

10°—0°K 3/4" COPPER
GROUNG EOD

/Il.l&mgmmﬁu

f———10'~0"X 3/4” COPPER
GROUMG ROD

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL

NO SCALE
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| LEAVE STUB UP AREA
\i_..om CONDUIT RUNS
SEE GENERATOR DETARS

oy

LEAVE HOLE FOR
5 CONDUIT STUB UP

44 AT 127
\m»ox WAY

L) 140 * MJI_W
/ .
4" STONE KL

FOUNDATION DETAIL

NC SCALE

i
A
o

#4 CONTINUQUS
AROUND PERIMETER
OF PAD

6x6 WWF — DB/DB

EQUIPMENT SHELTER

FINISHED

#4 REBAR
(TYPICAL}

| S— IL*\ n m_: ad
17 >
SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN
NO SCALE

e
|_
o
%o
i
[=
#4 AT 127
- EACH WAY
o
.._
o
o8
] #4 CONTINUOUS
ARGUND PERIMETER

. oF PAD
4" STONE

FOUNDATION DETAIL

NO SCALE

SHELTER DOOR

#4 REBAR & 1-0" O/FC
EXPANSION JOINT
MATERIAL by FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR
ELEVATION 70 BE ¥—0"
6" X 50" ¥ 50" 5-0"
CONCRETE STOOP WITH L

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

SLOPE AT M° PER 10" I....p.”_ N N )
. e . . . e SHELTER FLGOR
5
SHELTER FOUNDATION
BUILD UP AREA UNDER
STO0P WTH COMPACTED
GRAVEL
& o

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL

NO SCALE
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NOT

1> MINIMUM RECOMMENBED CONCRETE PAD SIZEr 1545 (66. 8" WIDE X

3061 <1248 5> LBNG

2y GENERATOR MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM DISTANCE DF 5 FEET FROM

A WALL OR FENCE, ALLOW A D

CENTER OF GRAVITY

SERVICE ITEM ACCESSIBILITY CHART

5. 4L 45/55KW 6, 8L 7OKYW

THRU RIGHT FRENT DOGR

THRU LEFT FRONT DOMR

THRU LEFT FRONT DOOR

THRU RIGHMT FRONT DOIR

o
~

SPACE ARDUND THE ENTIRE mmzmmb._.nm

CIRCUIT BREAKER INFLIRMATION

SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET WITHIN DWNERS MaNUAL.
INSIDE STUB-UP AREA FOR AC LOAD LEAD CONDUEIT CONNECTION,

NEUTRAL CONNECTION, AUXILARY

TRANSFER SWITCH CONTROL WIRES. REMOVE COVER FOR ACCESS.
FIELD CUT HOLE 1S ONLY REQUIREDR FOR MOUNTING OF GENERATDR

D AN EXISTING PAD.

REFERENCE DWNERS MANUAL FOR LIFTING WARNMINGS,
REMOVE EITHER LEFT DR RIGHT HAND SIDE PANEL TD ACCESS

EXHAUST MUFFLERS,

INSIBE ACCESS TO 120VAC, 20A
POWER TD BATTERY CHARGER.

3. 4l LNLY:
6, 8L ONLY:

THRU LEFT FRONT DOOR

ETTHER FRONT BUOR

BOTH FRONT DOORS

SEE NITE 6

EITHER FRONT DORR

THRU RIGHT REAR DOUR

THRU RIGHT REAR DOOR

—| 1273mm (5017 DAL 45/B5KW |e—
REMOVE CDVER FOR ACCESS Lo AR £l IOk SERVICE ITEM
T RADIATOR FILL CAP AC CUTLETCSS STUB-UP DiL FILL CAP
hwm“wm SEE NOTE, | —ARES SEE OIL. DIP STICK
T0P VIEW _| : NTE.7 BiL FILTER
* = Lii,\“..!}. TIL DRAIN HOSE
* .,W..Hl.-; w%dmmw RADIATOR DRAIN HOSE
FOOT MINIMUM PERIMETER OF DPEN %65 L o f 12 VLT [oTR CLEANER ELEWENT
£12.6473 GROUND SPARK PLUGS
[3555°] @ s STUB-UP WUFFLERS
TYF = 3905 _—BREA SEE FAN BELT
CUTPUT RELAYS AND ACCESS TO o] usar NOTE 2 BATTERY
me 75 aC DUTLETC Sy
,,,,,,,,, [ g7
Y 1

200 ~ /
£7,8773 i

GFCI OUTLET PREWIRED TI SUPPLY

TYP /

154, 240VAC DUTLET FOR ENGINE BLOCK HEATER.
USE 20A GFCI QUTLET FDBR ENGINE BLOCK HEATER.

13,5 (537 DIA. MOUNTING HOLE
4y PLACES LBCATED ON BETTOM
OF GENERATOR MIUNTING FRAME

1 !L
2050 (80713 TYP

2430 [56.467]

1

VISE ACTION LATCH,
ONE. PER DODR, TWO LIFT-OFF
DOORS PER SIDE OF GENERATIR

CONTROL PANEL RIOG
TYPE, BATTERY CHARGER

bw— 535 [36.81"] —
AIR JNLET

REFERENCE BWNERS MANUAL FOR PERIOBIC
REPLACEMENT PART LISTINGS

_
ﬁ

_

A

878 [34.5771
bObOR TYP

IS ENCLOSED WITHIN

LOUVERS

)

\

£XHAUST AND AIR DISCHARGE _/"

LOUVERS - FRONT ANB SIDES =

AL

EXHAUST MUFFILERS
ENCLOSED WITHIN, T
SEE NOTE &

(R A

R

‘}MMWMMWWM

AATITY,

u‘ R T T o M P
LEFT SIDE VIEW

g 305
17
: MIN.
* 1
" ST B ooy
ﬂm_uz._. VIEW e
CONCRETE MOUNTING PAD te.5e7
SEE NOTE 1 LIFTING PROVISION (4 PLACES)
SEE MDIE 5 AND L
VETCaT TATA CENTER OF GRAVITY DIMENSIONS 374" NPT

S, 4L 43/55KW - B95KG (1973 LB
6. BL YOKM -~ 991KG (2185 LB

NATURAL GAS LINE CONNECTIGN
LICATED ON DPPOSITE (RH> SIDE

FEMALE COUPLING

STUR-UF
AREA

92% [36.577]1 i

/
| __ FRONT COVER %m EEEEE
\ SEE NOTE 4 mwmmwww
948 EEEEEE m
o |Beiendl

2 =g ¥
305 =—=====
i \EocEEee

S ﬁ.,_ T w}rz:in e

N\ CIREUIT BREAKER
SEE MITE 3

CONNECTTION ONLY, SEE NOTE 44

REAR VIEW

. FIELE CUT HOLE FOR OUTSIBE CONDUIT

WOODEN SHIPPING SKIDS INCREASE
OVERALL WEIGHT 79KG (175LB»

EMERAL TOWER SYSTENS DWHS DHE COPYRIGHT OF 1185 baavia

INSTALL DRAWING

|

INSTALLATION DEAWING

S.4L/6.8L IND C3

20 BOX 8
WAUKESHA, WIS, 53187

EENERAC POWIER

FILE
NAME

06G1407.DWG

* SIZE w

SCALE

FIRST

1 =2t _%m INDUSTRIAL Q7 SERIES

DwWE ND,

0G1407
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EGENERAL ROTES:

13 THE CONTRAGTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR CQUIPMENT PICK UP
mmmgwmme«o TITE, ERECTION OF TOWER, ARD CRANE 5EY, All. COSTS

2) TBE CONTRAGTCR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE PRICR
TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCTORS OR UIILITIES THAT
wm._omﬁzw.wmmmmm._.onﬁ_.mu ON OR ARQUND THE COMPOUND THAT COULD

.W~._ THE CONTRACTIOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTNG LOCAL

THORINES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED, FLEASE FROVIDE

AKPLE NOTICE.

4} THE CONTRACTOR 3§ RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PERSDNS
zoﬁﬂom%wﬁﬁ FOR ANY MATERIALS TESTING, PLEASE FROVIDE AMPLE

5) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING fHE OENER

i FINAL YEST RESULTS ON ALl MATERJALS TESTING. IF ANY
PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRIOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE HOBFY A&E
OR OWNER RMMEDIATELY.

6) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE 70 ADJOMNING
PrOPERTY, AND REPARRING OR REPLACING WRAT IS NECESSARY
TO OWHERS AFPROVAL

7} THE CONTRACTOR IS T0 VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION STARTING, ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND
CONTACT A&E OR OWNER TO VERIFY.

83 THE CONIRACTOR IS RESPONSIRLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY LIGHTING

DEGHTNG PROBLEMS OCCUR, ALl FINAL LIGHENG TO BE MOUNTED ON
TOWER DURING CONSTRUCTION, ROTFY OWNER WHEM TOWER HAS
REACHED FINAL HEIGHT,

9} THE CONTRACTOR {5 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK
MEANS AND METHODS, WORK TO BE DONE IN COMPUANCE WTH OSHA
RULES AND REGULATONS.

10) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALl SITE

DRAINAGE, AND PROVIDING SILT AND EROSION CONTROL NECESSARY
TO MAINTASN ANY RUN OFF.

11) THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SEED AND STRAW
CESSARY 70 DAMAGED AREAS,

12) CONTRACTOR 7O CRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR

DITCHING ON PROPERTY OR RUAD THAT HAS QLOURRED
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE

HOTE: UPCH COMPLETION OF ALl CONSTRUCTION WORK,
THE CONTRACTOR WILL 82 RESPONSIBLE FOR
SUBMITIING CLOSECUT DOCUMENIATION ON DISK
FORMAT ONLY, CONTAINING THE FOLLOWMG CLOSE
OUT DOCUMENTATION:

* ASHULT CONSTRUGTION DRAWINGS

* SWEEP TEST

* GROUND TEST USING BLUEGRASS FORM

® ELECTRICAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (LEGIBLE COPY)
* BULDING PERMIT

* SITE PHOTOS {ALi SIDES}
PREFERABLY CN DISK

"BEFORE _YOU DIG”

THE CONTRACIOR'S ATIENICH 1S DIRECTED TO BE UTIUTY PROTECRON [ENTER, PHONS
18007520007, WHICH WAS ESTABUSHED 10 PROVIDE ACCLRAYE LOCATIONS OF
UNDERGROUND UTRITIES. THE CORTRAGTOR SHALL NOTFY THE UTRITY PROTECTION CENTER
48 HOURS I ADYANCE OF ANTY CONSTRUCTON OH THIS PROVECT, ALL NEW SERVICE
AND GROUKDING TRENCHES PROVIDE A WARNING TAPE © 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE.

GRADING & EXCAVATING NOFS:
1) ANY DAMAGE TC EXISTING UTIUNES, STRUCTURES,

ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED
TO OWNERS SARSFACTION.

2) PREPARATION FOR FLL:

REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATNSFACTURY SOIL
MATERIALS, TOPSOR, VEGETATION, AND HARMFUL MATERIALS
FROM SURFACE OF GROQUND PRIOR TO #LOWNG, STRIPPRG,
PLACING FillS DR BREAKING UP OF SLOPED SURFACES
BSREATER THAN t VERTICAL FO 4 HORIZONTAL 50 MATERIAL
FOR FiL1 WILL BOND WALL SOND FO EXSTING SURFACE, WHEN
AREA TO RECEMVE FiLL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN
REQUIRED, BREAK UF GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH
REGRHRED, AERATE, HOISTURE ~ CONBITIOM, OR PULVERIZE
SGi, AND RECOMPACT TG REGQUIRED DENSITY.

3) BACK FILING:

— EXCAVATED ARZA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR
CLODS OVER 2 1/2° MANMUM DIAMETER

- SHALL BE PLAGED I LAYERS OF 6" ANG COMPACTED TO
A 95X STAMDARD PROCTOR, USE A 50X

mmmm.mmﬂ ¥ GRASSED / LANBSCAPED AREAS WHERE

— SHAYL, BE APPROVED MATERIALS CONSISTING OF SANDY
CLAY, GRAVEL AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR 10AM,
CONSULT ¥ATH ENGINEER PRIOR TO FiLL BEING ADDED.

4) AL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROVED SY ENGINEER
AND ALE COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED YO SPEC'S
AL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE TURNED OVER TO DWNER.

5)  AFTER COMPLETCH OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING,
AREA TO BE CLEANED AND CLEARED OF ANY UNSUITASLE
"_%z.—wlm._bww. SUCH AS TRASH, DERRIS, VEGETATION AND SO

8} ARY EXCAVATING IN WHICH CONCRETE IS YD BE PLACED
b € SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBED
AND UNFROZEN SGIL AND SE FREE OF ANY LCOSE MAYERIA,
AND EXCESS GROUND WATER.

IF SOUND SCK IS NOT REACHED AT DESIRATED
GAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOIL IS TO BE EXCAVATED
TO HS FULL DEPTH AND EYTHER REPLACED WiTH
MECHARICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR THE
EXCAVATION 70 SE FILLED WTH THE SAME QUALITY
CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR TME FOUMDATION. PLEASE
CONTACT OWNER & ENGINEER FOR RECOMMENDATMONS.

8) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR WMATERIAL OR
CONCREYE OF THE SAME QUAUTY SPECIRED FOR THE
FOUNDATIONS T0 BE USED IF EXCAVATON EXCEEDED ¥HE
OVERALL REQUIRED DEPTH. FOR STABILIZATION OF TiE
BOTIOM OF THE EXCAVATION, CRUSHED STONE WAY BE
USED, STONE, IF YSED, SHALL NOT BE LISED AS COMPEING
CONCRETE THICKNESS. PLEASE CONTACT ENGIHEER FOR
RECOMMENDATIONS.

HOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A
MINGH 2 LASORERS ON SITE DURING ANY
PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

NOTE: THIS SCOPE OF WORK IS A BAYC QUTLINE FOR THE GENERAL

SPECIFICATICHS MANUAL BE REAIN FRIOR 70 CONSTRUCTION. SEE ARS8
DESIGN IF SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL IS NEEDED. 50259945427

* |NSTALL CONCREIE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK,
GENERATOR PAD.

© INSTALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPCUND.
* EXCAVATION TO COMPCUND TO INGLUDE WEED CONTROL MAT.

* SHE TO HAVE PROPER DRANAGE & EROSION CONTROL
+ {CHOWNED FORMATION)
» GC Wil BE RESPOMSIBLE FOR ALl CRANE OPERATIONS N ORDER TO

SEY FIBREBOND BUMLDMNG. COORDINATE BUILDING DELIVERY DAIE THROUGH
BLUEGRASS CELLILAR.

* GC Wil SE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAR OF Ali AREAS DISTURBED
GURING CONSTRUCTION. (EXCAVATING ISSUES}

* BC WL B RESPONSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AND STACKING OF TOWER
WHEN APPLICASLE.

* GC WL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOURTING ALf, LINES AND ANTENNAS.
* GC WL BE RESPONGIBLE FOR SUPPLYING AND INSTALLING ICE BRIDGE

+ G0 WLL BE RESPONSISLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE TANK DELIVERY
AND HODH-HP.

* GO WL, BE RESPONSIELE FOR CLEAMING THE INSIDE OF BUADING
BEFORE THE SITE IS TURNED OVER T THE OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT.
THIS WL INCLUDE SUPPLYING A 30 GALLON TRASHCAN, 30 GALLGH
TRASH BAGS, BROGM, DUST PAN AND DOORMAT FOR BUILDING.

* GC Wil BE RESPONSBLE FOR APPLYING FOR ELECTRIGAL SERVICE AND
PAYING KECESSARY FEES REQUIRED.

* ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (UNES, AMTENNAS, HOUNTING HARDWARE,
szmﬂ.ﬂ.ow. TOWER FOUNDATION KIT, ETC.) WLL MEED TO BE PICKED UP

* AL ALARMS WRL NEED TO BE HOOKED UP BY GC, THIS i5 10
INCLUDE: GENERATOR ALARM AND TOWER LIGHT ALARM. {TO BLUEGRASS
CELLULAR INC. ALARM BLOEK)

* GC Wil BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING GERERATOR START-UP WiTH
CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON {EVAPAR) 502-267-6315

* 71 CONDUIT WAL NEED TO BE_PLACED FROM FOLE 70 BULDING. (I A
MICROWAVE DISH IS USED, THE TI CONDUIT WL, STILL BE INSTALLED FOR
FUTURE USE}

® GC VitL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENONG.
® AL TRASH AND DEBRIS TD BE REMOVED BY 8¢
* GC TO SEPERATE ALL MATERIALS & LABOR IN BID.

* CONTRAGTOR 1O BREAK DOWN BIDS USING THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

* ROAD

* FENCE

+ COMPOURD DEVELOPMENT
* BUILDING, PROPANE, AND GENERATOR FOURDATIONS
* GROUNDING

* TELCO

* BLECTRIC

* BUILDING SEY

* JOWER FOUNDATION

¥ JOWER ERECTION

* LINE IRSTALL

* ANTENNA INSTALL

* PERMITS

KEYNOTE

INSPEC, SLEEVE / GRND ROD
INSPECBON SLEEVE

QAD WELD CONNECTION
TRANSFORMER

LIGHTNING SUPFRESSOR
SWITCH {DISCONNECT)

METER PACK

POWER

GAS UNE

WATER LINE
SRTARY SEWER
TELEPHONE

STORM SEWER DRAMN
FENCE

2]
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Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VIce PRESIDENT

15 N.E. 3rd Street
Washington, Indiana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0950
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail: landmark@dmrte.net

Directions fo the Site
From the County Seat of Cumberiand County, Kentucky

Bear Creek Site
Cumberiand County, Kentucky

From the Cumberiand County Courthouse in Burkesville, Kentucky: travel East on
Kentucky Highway 90, crossing over the Cumberland River at 0.8 miles, 4.9 miles in all
to a lane on the left or North side of the highway about 400 feet after crossing over Slate
Creek; turn left onto the lane and travel Northerly about 0.2 miles, passing through a
barn fot, to the tower site in a hayfield on a hillside. The address of the site is 4888
Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky 42717.
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Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386
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Site Name: Bear Creek

OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT

I

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the “Option Agreement”) is made and
entered into this 3 da_y of 7!;”200_6_: by and between Bernard J. Smith and Barbara S.

Smith, husband and wife whose address is 4870 Albany Road, Burkesville, KY 42717 (the

“Optionor (s)” and Cumberland Cellular Partnership, d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular, a Kentucky

general partnership with principal office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown,
KY 42701 (the “Optionee™).

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is the owner of certain real property located in Cumberland
County, Kentuclky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to
obtain from the Optionot(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth

herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

parties hereto do agree as follows.
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In consideration of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents
($1,800.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the “Option Consideration™}, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s)

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the
Property (the “Option™), upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, upon the
exercise of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.m. prevailing time on O?_ - E"Q 8 ,
(the “Option Period™) as set forth in Paragraph 3 thereof.

The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be

given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term
of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a
registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole
expense of the Optionee; A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Optionox(s).
The description of the Property shall include the number of acres determined by the
surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following

the date of the Option Agreement.

During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own
risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the

suitability of the Property for a communications tower.

Upon the Optionee’s proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5
herzof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged
and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section 11 hereof.
The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land

surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof.
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If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the terms hereof,
notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s)

set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.

The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during

the term of this Option or any renewal or extension of the Option.

In the event the Optioneé fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such
failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter
unsatisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the

Option Consideration.

The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assignee
shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee
hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term “Optionee” shall refer to

such assignee.

Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option.

Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and during the
term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any
portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat

of eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the
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Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the
Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shall reduce the rent
due under the  lease, or (i) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s)
shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option

Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in “good and collected funds.”

The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any broker to
represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and
each agrees to indemnify the other against any and all claims made by any brokers
engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees

in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the
Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause or permit, and to the best
of Optionor(s)’ knowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hazardous
material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to
be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event
any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the
Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments,
penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, which

Optionee may incur.

This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
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For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the
Optionor(s)shall be: 4870 Albany Rd., Burkesville, KY 42717; the Optionee’s
address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701,

The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the

Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Cumberland County, Kentucky.

I _
LEASE AGREEMENT

In the event the Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms
of the Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement” or “Lease”) shall become tmmediately

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows,

1. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s)
receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to

Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (3) vear(s) from the

commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include three (3)

additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by

provi’diﬁg written notice at least sixty {60) days prior to the expiration of the
original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease
at the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be
personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.
The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of

12%.
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The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of
Six Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($6,000.00) yearly, to be paid in

advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or mailed to the
Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. Any check
payment of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the order of

Optionor(s).

The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose
of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and
communications facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optionee

may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith.

The Optionoi(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes
which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The
Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use
charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The
Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force
and effect during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage
in the amount of at least one million dolars ($1,000,000.00) per person for
bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any

property the Optionee located on the Property.

The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of

the space on the tower or ground space.

The Optionor(s) covenants that upon the Optionee’s payment of the rent

agreed upon herein, as well as Optionee’s observing and performing all of the
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covenants and conditions contained in the Lease, the Optionee may
peacefully and quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions

set forth in the Lease.

7. The Optionee agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the

term of the lease.

8. Licensee’s Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assessments. Optionee shall pay

directly to the applicable federal, state or local governmental unit or agency
(“Governmental Entity”) or to Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such
Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges assessed by
any Governmental Entity directly against Optionee’s Equipment and/or
Optionee’s use of the Facility. Optionee shall also pay to Optionor
Optionee’s Pro Rata Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including,
but not limited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee's
equipment and antenna(s), municipal franchise fees, use fees, municipal
application fees, installation fees and increases thereof. “Pro Rata Share”
shall mean the fraction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) by the total
mamber of then existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the

applicable calendar year.

17.  This Option and Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto
and no modification or amendment shall be binding upon any party unless made in writing

and signed by each of the parties hereto.
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Upon the termination or other end of this Lease Agreement, Optionee shall have the right to
remove any and all of its property (real or personal) from the Property regardless of whether

or not such property may be considered a fixture thereto.

Upon abandonment of the property, Optionee shall have thirty (30) days to dismantle and

remove the cellular antenna tower and any/all equipment located on Optionor’s property.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their

respective seals.
7

Date: APay a6

()MXM& @ M&j"
Date: (80T 00

("'Optionor{s)")

By: Bernard J. and Barbara S. Smith
Property Owner(s)

P

Date: S 28

(" Optionee'™)

By: Ron Smith
Authorized Representative

STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF (i tbarfn o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ? day of /Mﬁ@{ , 2006,

1o be his‘her free act and deed.

by K%WM—J . ,Wif

ﬁé/}//m/ AN

NOTARY PUBLIC STAT AT LARGE

My commission expires: { -“/ /Z/ ”’ﬁ(?)
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STATE OF KENTUCKY
counTy OF Cuem borande

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this @ day of %f? , 2006,
by &U %{I‘If}fuﬂ ,42077//7/2 to be his/her free act and deeds
ﬁ{/% W /V/A

NOTARY PUBLIC S'IQTE AT LARGE

My commission expires:é»f / J o OKP

STATE OF Kentucky
COUNTY OF Hardin

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / W day of Q%F” go’* \
2006, by Ron Smith, to be his free act and deed.

QJ&D/ Vatd

RY PUBLIC STATE OF LARGE
commission expires: / ~ AL~ 9

This instrument prepared by:
T o
John E. Selent
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
1400 PNC Plaza / 500 West Jefferson Street
Louisviile, KY 40202
{502) 540-2300
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RECEIVED

eep 08 2007

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION oUBLIC SERVICE
cOMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR

PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2067-0018
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO

CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (BEAR CREEK) IN RURAL

SERVICE AREA #5 (CUMBERLAND) OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT

1, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

L. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association.
I am legal counsel to Cumberland Cellular Partnership and am submitting this affidavit in
conjunction with the above referenced matter.

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), Exhibit 1
identifies, with the exception of the individual identified in paragraph 4, the names of the
residents/tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who have been: (i)
notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United
States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (11} given the Commission docket number under
which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention,

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mail return receipts
that demonstrate proof of service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon (all of
whom have street addresses): (1) Alvin and Janie Hardin; (2) Clarence Rush Estate C/O Hazel
Rush; (3) Bruce Juanita McCarty; (4) Scarlett Anderson Hise; (5) Jeffery and Renee Spivey; and
{(6) Bernard and Barbara Smith. (See Exhibit 1.)

4, Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the United States Express Mail return receipt

that demonstrates proof of service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon (who



has a P.O. Box address, and not a street address): (1) Margie Shepherd. The address for Margie
Shepherd is a P.O. Box and therefore cannot be served by United States Certified Mail in
compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1) and (m). ( See Exhibit 1.)

Further Affiant saith not.

John E.
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
. )SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this fj__t{ay of February, 2007.

My commission expires: H [(9. O / O 7 “ A\ /
}Zﬂ/\;(,

Notary Public (

117802v1



Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PreSIDENT
Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT

15 N.E. 3rd Street
Washington, Indiana 47501
Phone: 812-257-0950
Fax: 812-257-0953
E-mail: landmark@dmric.net

Bluegrass Cellular
Bear Creek Site
Cumberland County, Kentucky

Margie Shepherd
P.O. Box 457
Burkesville, KY 42717

Scarlett Anderson Hise
599 Carter Branch South
Burkesvilie, KY 42717

Alvin Hardin and Janie Hardin Jeffery Kyle Spivey and Renee K. Spivey
4812 Albany Road

8395 Old State Road 37 North
Burkesville, KY 42717 Mariinsville, IN 46151

Clarence Rush Estate

Bernard J. Smith and Barbara S. Smith
c/o Hazel Rush 4870 Albany Road
Bern Village Burkesville, KY 42717
2701 Amhurst Blvd., Apt 2C

New Bern, NC 28562

Bruce McCarty and Juana McCarty
4948 Albany Road

Burkesville, KY 42717
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mailto:landmark@dmrtc.net

January 12, 2007
Alvin and Janie Hardin
4812 Albany Road
Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general parinership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
anew cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed io:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer te case number 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunily to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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Clarence Rush Estate

C/O hazel Rush

Bern Village

2701 Amhurst Boulevard, Apt. 2C
New Bern, North Carolina 28562

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Celiular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Cormumnission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construect and
a new cell facility to provide celiular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. A map showing the location is

attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
commmitvl (Far more information. please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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January 12, 2007

Bruce and Juana McCarty
4948 Albany Road
Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

Public Notice

Cumbertand Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
comrunications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealtl: of
Kentucky (the "Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construetion. Also,
the Commission wants you {6 be aware of your right te intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-060018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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Scarlett Anderson Hise
569 Carter Branch South
Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
anew cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.0. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602,

Please refer to case number 2067-00018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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January 12, 2007

Jeffery Kyle and Renee K. Spivey
8395 Old State Road 37 North
Martinsville, Indiana 46151

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
anew cell facility to provide celiular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717, A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

Please refer to case number 2007-60018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www . myblueworks.com)
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Januvary 12, 2007

Bernard J. and Barbara S. Smith
4870 Albany Road
Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717, A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed constructien. Alse,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and reguest for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.C. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602,

Please refer te case number 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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Januvary 12, 2007
Margie Shepherd

P.O. Box 457
Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

Public Notice

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless
communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky (the "Commission™) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and
anew cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to
be located at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. A map showing the location is
attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also,
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director’s Office
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602,

Please refer to case number 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity 1o serve and provide wireless service in your
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com)
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DinsmoresShohl

ATTORNEYS

Kerry W, Ingle
502-540-2354
keery. inglel@dinslaw.com

January 12, 2007

Via Certified Mail

Cumberland County Judge Executive
600 Courthouse Square

Burkesville, Kentucky 42717

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky
Case No. 2007-00018

Cumberfand Cellular Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky (the Commission™) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose
construction and operation for a new facility to provide celiular radio telecommunications
service in rural service area (RSA) #5 in Cumberland County. The facility will include a 240 ft.
tower and an equipment shelter to be Jocated at 4888 Albany Road, Burkesville, Kentucky,
42717. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also
have the right to intervene in this matter.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to
case number 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Very truly yours,
. DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

L/ifw o

Kerry W. Ingl
Paralegal’ _

enclosure

kwi
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P.0. Box 307 o Burkesville, KY 42717-0307 ¢ (270) 864-3891

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Kentucky -- County of Cumberland -- City of Burkesville

1, Cheis Garland , herby certify that 1 am Advertisme Aliae
of the Cumberland Counry News, that said newspaper has the largest bona fide dirculaticd whick
is published in the City of Burkesville, Kentucky, County of Cumberland, and that said newspa-
per is the newspaper published in said county.
I certify that the attached clipping was published in said newspaper on the _{ g day of
Vingir 4 L2007,

: ™~ i o he At o
Description of Ad: 27‘1?} Pubj"; netice ved (—’“‘mb{{wﬂ(—i Q?Mktmf’?{u"i}%!"’MA%P

Page Number: Al
Is o

e

Representative p.

4L (]
duy of SRiipr s ZBA

L2087

Swern and subscribed before me this g

My commission expires: _F- 26 -/ &

Mj ,]IOMA

: Notary Public F
(Scul of Notary)




wd enjoying the evening.
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Hain Rain A

ain

The heavy rains Monday made a pond at the parking lot at Lifeline at Dr.
Rice's office. Photo by Danny Stills, Jr.

Cumberland Cellular Parinership is applying to the Public
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new
facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications sesvice
in rural service area #5 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky
(Bear Creek Cell Site). The facility is a 240 foot tower and
an equipment shelter to be located at 4888 Albany Road,
Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717, Your comments and requests
for intervention should be addressed 10: Executive Director’s
Office, Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615,
211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, Please
refer to case No. 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

Get Clean and Stay Clean Off All Opiates
e Specializing in outpatient detoxification

®Offering a safe, effective & affordable opiate detox
¢ Providing Naltexone Implants




P.0O. Box 307  Burkesville, KY 42717-0307 « (270) 864-3891

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Kentucky ~-- County of Cumberland -- City of Burkesville

g/wwﬁméé/ herby certify that I am W%Mmﬁ%ﬂ

of ihe Cumberfand Counry News, that said newspaper has the largest bona fide cirowfation hich
is published in the City of Burkesville, Kentucky, County of Cumberland, and that said newspa-
per is the newspaper published in said county.

I cemfy tha{ the anzj;d clipping was published in said newspaper on the ;2(;9 day of

Description of Ad: 2}3 M/%W wa/f WMJ %MCU

Page Number: s &
I

(s

hép;'enmdl

Sworn and subscribed before me this 5?_2 L day of Jg’f"';ﬂ%é{.eﬁtﬁ"\ L2087

&_.j

My commission expires: ”7 »lé jC

7// oy 7!/ LA
Notary Public ,/

(Scul of Notary)



December
marriages

Pamela J. McCauley and
Albert F. Makiel, both of
Hammond, Indiana.

Ashley Leeanne Medlin of

Dubre and Shelley Glen Davis of -

Burkesville,

WNina Tamera Garrett and
Buddy Jack Dyer, both of Burkes-
ville.

Jennifer Sue Gore and Eric
Alan Carver, both of Burkesville.

Sinda Lucilie Hardin and
Willie Archie Young, both of
Burkesville.

Brandi Rhae Sewell and
Marty Nicholas Walden both of
Burkesvzlle

Laminating
Services
Now
Available!
25 cents per inch
$1.50 minimum

(8-inch maximum width)

Cumberlana
Cournty News

Call M@m %EEE@?’
m Eﬂ%@m@ @awe KY o

Posted Lana Ads
run once a month and
cost $15 per year.
Send to:
Cumberland County News
PO Box 307
Burkesville, KY 42717

NOTICE

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is applying to the Public
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new
facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications service
in rural service area #5 of the Commonwealth of Keniucky
(Bear Creek Cell Site). The facility is a 240 foot tower and
an equipment shelter to be located at 4888 Albany Road,
Burkesville, Kentucky, 42717. Your comments and requests
for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s
Office, Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615,
211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Pleage

 refer to case No. 2007-00018 in your correspondence.

imporiant Rate info B‘maﬁ!@ﬁ Ol

Marrowbene, KY

Medlacom provides the latest digital lechnology lo deliver the best telecommunications
sgrviges 10 your home, While we continue 1o take every maasure to keep our costs under
wontrol, our operationzl and cable programming cosls have risen sharply. Because of
these increases, we now find it necessary 1o adiust some of the produnt and servics rates
commencing with the March 2007 illing siztements. Changes are listed below,

Produet and Services Price List Change ™

Adjusted

Hew Rate
. Cusi

Galie Services
Home Wire Maintenance Plan, . ... ... . i $3.85 $2.55
Eguipment Charges
Standard Digital Converter w/ Remote
{Does not include Guide, PPV Access, or Digitai Music Choice). . . $6.00 $1.00
Base Digital Converter w/ Remate ‘
{Does not inglude Guide, PPY Access, o DigHal Music Choice). .. $6.0
DVEMHDTV Recoiver w/ Hemote ? ) $5.00 8400
(Does not include Guide, PPV Agcess, or Digital Music Choice). .. $6.00  (-1.50)
HDTY Recelver w/ Remote ., ... ... i i $6.00 {-1.50)

Bigital Programming
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in Cumberland County and 1/2 Mile Area Outside of the County Boundary

information on Towers Registered with the FCC

FCC Tower Reg. North W .
Mo, | Latitude _.os%m% City, State Tower Owner
1040490 85-23-2 Burkesville, KY BLUEGRASS CELLULAR, INC.
1042229 36-47-19 85-23-0 Burkesville, KY CGlobal Tower, 1LLC
1044802 36-47-26 85-14-28 Burkesville, KY KY EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM KEWS
1046918 36-47-26 85-22-47 Burkesville, KY WEKYR INC
1046919 36-46-47 85-22-0 Burkesville, KY WEKYR INC
1214215 36-47-35.2 [85-22-49.8 |Burkesville, KY Mediacom Southeast L1LC
Preparad By
LNGS Engineering Paget of 1

January 17, 2007
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